Hall of the House of Representatives

95th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2025

Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill 1455

TO AUTHORIZE A PRIVATE CLUB TO PURCHASE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FROM WHOLESALERS; AND TO AUTHORIZE CERTAIN PRIVATE CLUBS TO PURCHASE CERTAIN PRODUCTS DIRECTLY FROM A SMALL BREWERY PERMIT HOLDER.

Amendment No. 2 to House Bill 1455

Amend House Bill 1455 as engrossed H3/4/25 (version: 3/4/25 10:26:14 AM):

Page 1, line 9, delete "CLUBS; TO" and substitute "CLUBS;"

AND

Page 1, delete line 10

AND

Page 1, line 11, delete "BEVERAGES FROM WHOLESALERS;"

AND

Page 1, line 13, delete "HOLDER" and substitute "HOLDER UNDER AN EXCLUSIVE AGREEMENT"

AND

Delete the subtitle in its entirety, and substitute the following:

"TO AUTHORIZE CERTAIN PRIVATE CLUBS TO PURCHASE CERTAIN PRODUCTS DIRECTLY FROM A



CRH238 - 03-05-2025 09:36:41

SMALL BREWERY PERMIT HOLDER UNDER AN EXCLUSIVE AGREEMENT."

AND

Page 1, line 29, delete ", small brewery permit holder, or wholesaler" and substitute "or small brewery permit holder"

AND

Page 3, line 31, delete "whenever:" and substitute "whenever+"

AND

Page 3, line 32, delete "(A)" and substitute " $\frac{A}{A}$ "

AND

Page 4, line 1, delete "The" and substitute "The the"

AND

Page 4, line 3, delete "; and" and substitute "."

AND

Page 4, delete lines 4 through 6

AND

Page 4, line 24, delete "(d)" and substitute "(d)(1)"

AND

Page 4, delete line 28, and substitute the following: "agreement.

(2) A private club located in an entertainment district that has
entered into an exclusive agreement with a small brewery permit holder under
subdivision (d)(l) of this section may operate an additional private club
location in a county adjacent to the county in which the private club in the
entertainment district is located."
The Amendment was read
CRH/CRH - 03-05-2025 09:36:41

CRH238

Chief Clerk